CAMBRIA September 22, 2000

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA
Portiand, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street

Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 4‘-‘# %%

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenb
Qakland, California
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #242-0414-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California collected
dissolved oxygen (DO) measurements, gauged water levels, sampled the monitoring wells using
the non-purging method, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 1). Blaine’s report, presenting
the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Interim Remedial Action: Beginning in June, 2000, vacuum truck operations were optimized to
include extraction and treatment of soil vapors in addition to dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. As a
means of source removal and potential contaminant migration control, Cambria will continue to
coordinate monthly dual-vacuum extraction events through the second and third quarters of 2000.
Purge data and hydrocarbon mass removal calculations are presented in Tables 1 and 2,




Barney Chan
CA M BRIA September 22, 2000

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will collect DO measurements, gauge water levels, sample the
monitoring wells using the non-purging method, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a
monitoring report.

Work Plan Implementation: Cambria’s May 8 and May 15, 2000 work plans were conditionally
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in a June 19, 2000 letter to
Equiva. Cambria conducted the proposed investigation and well installation on August 29, 2000.
@ A report summarizing investigation activities and analytical results is forthcoming.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

D IN6 Vel CU

Darryk Ataide, REA 1

Stephan A. Bork, C'E.G., CH.G.
Associate Hydrogeologist

Figure: 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 — Groundwater Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Vapor Analytical Data

ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869

gioakland540hegenberger\igmi2q00qm.doc




b oL A e R AR BT AU AN A D

COLISEUM WAY

OFL=0 44

FL=80.

-
¥

FH

EXPLANATION
Proposad monitoring well
Proposed soll boring
Monitoring well
Tank backfill well
Soil boring location (March1998)
Soll boring location (July 1998}
Fire hydrant
Fiowline elevation (msd)
Sanilary sewer main
Watar line

Storm drain
Groundwater flow direction and gradient (ft/ft)

Groundwatar elevation contour, in feel above
mean sea level (msl), approxlmately located,
dashed where infarred

Well designation
Groundwater elevation, In feet above msl

Benzane and MTBE concentrations are in

r billion and are ana EPA
mﬁﬁm Emlm

are analyyzed h’;r EPA Method 8260

FH &

16" waler

RPN |t .- SR U

i
\'.

8" abandoned water

J
{
{

O PPN o . J—

FLEA800

IS [ P

HEGENBERGER RD

PGAE Vault

5B-1
L

10" un

LAl

FIGURE

1

Contour Map

Groundwater Elevation

Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Incident #288995752

June B, 2000

CAMBRIA



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Cumulative TPPH ; Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene E§§enzcne Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample  Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) {gal) Date  (pph) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds)  (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
07/29/99 BW-A 400 400 06/22/99 318 0.00106 0.00106 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00000 4,470 0.01492 0.01492
08/04/99 BW-A 2,000 2,400 06/22/99 318 0.00531 0.00637 < 0.50 < 0.00001 < 0.00001 4,470 0.07460 0.08952
08/11/99 BW-A 2,437 4,837 06/22/99 318 0.00647 0.01284 < 0.50 <0.00001 < 0.00002 4,470 0.09090 0.18042
08/20/99 BW-A 1,213 6,050 06/22/99 318 0.00322 0.61605 < (.50 < 0.00001 < 0.00003 4,470 0.04524 0.22566
08/30/99 BW-A 2,673 8,723 06/22/99 318 0.00709 0.02315 < 0.50 < 0.00001 < 0.00004 4,470 0.09970 0.32336
09/03/99% BW-A 325 9,048 06/22/99 318 0.00086 0.02401 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00004 4,470 0.01212 0.33748
09/10/99* BW-4A 425 9,148 06/22/99 318 0.00113 0.02514 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00004 4,470 0.01585 0.3534
09/23/99 BW-A 615 9.763 06/22/99 318 0.00163 0.02677 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00004 4,470 0.02294 0.37628
09/29/99 BW-A 800 10,563 06/22/99 318 0.00212 0.02889 < (.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00005 4,470 0.02984 0.40611
11/05/99 BW-A 675 11,238 06/22/99 318 0.00179 0.03068 < .50 < 0.0000¢ < 0.00005 4,470 0.02518 0.43129
07/29/99 BW-B 1,000 1,000 06/22/99 <250 < 0.00209 < 0.00209 <25 < 0.00002 < 0.00002 8,600 007176 0.07176
08/04/99 BW-B 800 1,800 06/22/9% <250 < 0.00167 < 0.00375 <2.5 < 0.00002 < 0.00210 8,600 0.05741 0.12917
08/11/99 BW-B 2,213 4,013 06/22/9% <250 < 000462 < 0.00837 <25 < 0.00005 < 0.00380 8.600 0.15881 0.28798
08/20/99 BW-B 1,213 5,226 06/22/99 <250 < 0.00253 < 0.01090 <25 < 0.00003 < 0.00840 8,600 0.08705 0.37503
08/30/99 BW-B 877 6,103 06/22/99 <250 <0.00183 < 0.01273 <25 < 0.00002 <0.01092 8,600 0.06293 0.43796
09/03/99* BW-B 325 6,428 06/22/99 <250 < 0.00068 < 0.01341 <25 < 0.00001 <0.01274 8,600 0.02332 0.46128
09/10/99* BW-B 425 6,853 06/22/99 <250 < 0.00089 < 0.01430 <25 < 0.00001 < 0.01342 8,600 0.03050 0.49178
09/23/99 BW-B 750 7,603 06/22/99 <250 <0.001536 < 0.01586 <25 < 0.00002 < 0.01431 8,600 0.05382 0.54560
09/29/99 BW-B 600 8,203 06/22/99 <250 <0.00125 < 0.01711 <25 < 0.00001 < 0.01587 8,600 0.04306 0.58866
11/05/99 BW-B 650 8.853 06/22/99 <250 <0.00136 < 0.01847 <25 < 0.00001 < 001713 8,600 0.04664 0.63530
07/29/99 BW-C 300 300 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00013 < 0.00013 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00000 11,000 0.02754 0.02754
08/04/99 BW-C 700 1,000 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00029 < 0.00042 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00000 11,000 0.06423 0.09179
08/11/99 BW.C 0 1,000 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00000 < 0.00042 < (.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00000 11,000 0.00000 0.09179
08/20/99 BW-C 1,013 2,013 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00042 < 0.00084 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 11,000 0.09298 (.18477
08/30/99 BW-C 375 2,388 06/22/99 <S50 < 0.00016 < 0.00100 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 11,000 0.03442 0.21919
(9/03/99* BW-C 325 2,713 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00014 < 0.00113 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 11,000 0.02983 0.24902
09/10/99* BW-C 425 3,138 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00018 < 0.00131° < (.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 11,000 0.03901 0.28803
09/23/99 BW-C 750 3,888 06/22/99 <50 <0.00031 ! <0.00162° <0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00002 11,000 0.00884 0.35687

gleakiand540hegenbergerivacopsimassremoval.xis
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Curnulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPFH Removed Benzene E}fenzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample  Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed  To Date Concentration ~ Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Date {(ppb} (pounds) (pounds) (ppb} (pounds)  (pounds) (pph) {pounds) (pounds)
09/29/99 BW-C 700 4,588 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00029 < 0.00191 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00002 11,000 0.06425 042112
11/05/99 BW-C 550 5,138 06/22/99 <50 <0.00023 < 0.00214 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00002 11,000 0.03048 0.47161
06/06/00 BW-C 926 6,064 06/22/99 <30 < 0.00039 < 0.00253 < 0.50 < 0.00000 < 0.00003 11,000 0.08500 0.55660
07/29/99 BW-D 1,500 1,500 06/22/99 < 50 < 0.00063 < 0.00063 < 0.500 < 0.00001 < 0.00001 2,190 0.0274] 0.02741
08/04/99 BW-D 250 1,750 06/22/99 < 50 < 0.00010 < 0.00073 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 2,190 0.00457 0.03198
08/11/99 BW-D ¢ 1,750 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00000 < 0.00073 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 2,190 0.00000 0.03198
08/20/99 BW-D 1,213 2,963 06/22/99 < 50 < 0.00051 < 0.00124 < 0.500 < 0.00001 < 0.00001 2,190 0.02217 0.05415
08/30/99 BW-D 280 3,243 06/22/99 < 30 < 0.00012 < 0.00135 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < (0.00001 2,190 0.00512 0.05926
09/03/99+ BW.D 325 3,568 06/22/99 < 30 <0.00014 <0.00149 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00001 2,190 0.00594 0.06520
09/10/99%* BW.D 425 3,993 06/22/99 < 30 <0.00018 < 0.00167 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00002 2,190 0.00777 0.07297
09/23/99 BW-D 750 4,743 06/22/99 < 50 < 0.00031 < 0.60198 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00002 2,190 0.01371 0.08667
09/29/99 BW-D 700 5,443 06/22/99 <50 < 0.00029 < 0.00227 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00002 2,190 0.01279 0.00947
11/05/99 BW-D 625 6,068 06/22/99 <50 < 000026 < 0.00253 < 0.500 < 0.00000 < 0.00003 2,190 0.01142 0.11089
07/29/99 MW-1 150 150 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.02503 100 0.00013 0.00013 150,000 0.18775 0.18775
08/04/99 MW-1 150 300 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.05007 100 0.00013 0.00025 150,000 0.18775 (.37550
08/11/99 MW-1 15 315 06/22/99 20,000 0.00250 0.05257 100 0.00001 0.00026 150,000 0.01877 0.39427 |
08/20/99 MW-1 44 359 06/22/99 20,000 0.00734 0.05991 100 0.00004 0.00030 150,000 0.05507 0.44934 |
08/30/99 MW-1 218 577 06/22/9% 20,000 0.03638 0.09629 100 0.00018 0.00048 150,000 0.27286 0.72220
09/03/99* MW-1 125 702 06/22/99 20,000 0.02086 0.11715 100 0.00010 0.00059 150,000 0.15646 0.87866
09/10/99%* MW-1 75 777 06/22/99 20,000 0.01252 0.12967 100 0.00006 0.00065 « 150,000 0.09387 0.97253
09/23/99 MW-1 175 952 06/22/99 20,000 0.02921 0.15888 100 0.00015 0.00079 150,000 0.21904 1.19157
09/29/99 MW-1 50 1,002 06/22/99 20,000 0.00834 0.16722 100 0.00004 0.00084 -} 150,000 0.06258 1.25416
11/05/99 MW-1 50 1,052 09/30/99 < 2,500 < 0.00104 < 0.16826 < 25.0 < (0.00001 <0.00085 ° 30,900 0.01289 1.26705
11/19/99 MW-1 22.5 1,075 09/30/99 < 20,000 <0.00375 < 0.17202 < 25.0 < 0.00000 < 0.00085 30,900 0.00580 1.27285
11/24/99 MW-1 25 1,100 09/30/99 < 20,000 <0.00417 < 0.17619 < 25.0 < 0.60001 < 0.00086 30,900 0.00645 1.27930
12/02/99 MW-1 25 1,125 09/30/99 < 20,000 <0.00417 < 0.18036 < 25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00086 30,900 0.00645 1.28574 .
12/17/9% MW-1 25 1,150 12/10/99 < 50.0 < 0.00001 < 0.18037 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00087 76,300 0.01592 1.30166
01/03/00 MW.1 40 1,190 12/10/99 < 50.0 < 0.00002 } <0.18039! 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00088 76,300 0.02547 1.32713
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Table 1: Groundwater Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California

Cumulative TPPH : Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene %‘enzcnc Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Date (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) {(ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
Q1/07/00 MW-1 0 1,190 12/10/99 < 50.0 < 0.00000 < 0.18039 297 0.00000 < 0.00088 76,300 0.00000 1.32713
01/13/00 MW-1 45 1,235 12/10/99 <500 < 0.00002 < 0.18041 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00089 76,300 0.02865 1.35578
01/12/00 MW-1 35 1,270 12/10/99 <500 - < 0.00001 < 0.18042 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00090 76,300 0.02228 1.37806
01/25/00 MW-1 35 1,305 12/10/99 < 350.0 < 0.00001 < 0.18044 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00091 76,300 0.02228 1.40034
02/01/00 MW-1 22 1,327 12/10/99 <500 < 0.00001 < 0.18045 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00091 76,300 0.01401 1.41435
02/11/00 MW-1 28 1,355 12/10/99 < 50.0 < 0.00001 < 0.18046 29.7 0.00001 < 0.00092 76,300 0.01783 1.43218
02/15/00 MW-1 25 1,380 12/10/99 < 50.0 < 0.00001 < 0.18047 297 0.00001 < 0.00092 76,300 0.01592 1.44809
02/23/00 MW-1 20 1,400 12/10/99 <3500 < 0.00001 < 0.18048 29.7 0.00000 < 0.00093 76,300 0.01273 1.46083
03/02/00 MW-1 7.5 1,407 03/02/00 <2,500 < 0.00016 < 0.18063 <250 <0.00000 <0.00093 £ <; 27,600 0.00173 1.46255
03/10/00 MWw-1 40 1,447 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00083 < 0.18147 <250 < 0.00001 < 0.00094 27,600 0.00921 1.47177
03/15/00 MW-1 25 1,472 03/02/00 <2,500 < 0.00052 < 0.18199 <25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.47752
03/21/00 MW-1 25 1,497 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00052 < 0.18251 < 25.0 < 0.00001 <« 0.00095 27,600 0.00576 1.48328
03/27/00 MW-1 30 1,527 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00063 <0.18314 < 25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00096 27,600 0.00691 1.49019
04/07/00 MW-1 45 1,572 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00094 < 0.18408 <250 < 0.00001 < 0.00097 27,600 0.01036 1.50056
04/13/00 MW-1 30 1,602 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00063 < 0.18470 <25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00097 27,600 0.00691 1.50746
04/20/00 MW-1 25 1,627 03/02/00 < 2,500 <0.00052 < 0.18522 < 25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00098 27,600 0.00576 1.51322
04/26/00 MW-1 25 1,652 03/02/00  <2,500 <0.00052 < 0.18575 <25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00098 27,600 0.00576 1.51898
05/04/00 MW-1 28 1,680 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00058 < 0.18633 < 25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00099 27,600 0.00645 1.52543
05/09/00 MW-1 45 1,725 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00094 < 0.18727 < 25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00100 27,600 0.01036 1.53579
05/17/00 MW-1 27 1,752 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00056 < 0.18783 < 25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00100 27,600 0.00622 1.54201
05/22/00 MW-1 25 1,777 03/02/00 < 2,500 < 0.00052 < 0.18835 <250 < 0.00001 < 0.00101 27,600 0.00576 1.54777
06/01/00 MW-1 25 1,802 03/02/00 < 2,500 <0.00052 < 0.18887 <25.0 < 0.00001 < 0.00101 * 27,600 0.00576 1.55353
06/06/00 MW-1 175 1,977 03/02/00 <2,500 < 0.00365 < 0.19253 <25.0 < 0.00004 < 0.00105 27,600 0.04030 1.59383
06/08/00 MW-1 43 2,020 03/02/00 <2,500 < 0.00090 < 0.19342 <250 < 0.00001 < 0.00106 27,600 0.00990 1.60373
06/15/00 MW-1 29 2,049 03/02/00 <2,500 < 0.00060 < 0.19403 <250 < 0.00001 <0.00107 ¢ - 27,600 0.00668 1.61041
07/10/00 MW-1 169 2,218 06/15/00 <« 2,000 < 0.00282 < 0.19685 <200 < 0.00003 < 0.00109 967,600 0.09533 1.70574
09/07/00 MW-1 100 2,318 06/15/00 < 2,000 <0.00167 < 0.19852 <200 < 0.00002 < 0.00111 67,600 0.05641 1.76215
07/29/9% MW-3 100 100 06/22/99 58,000 0.04840 0.04840 6,600 0.00551 0.00551 653,000 0.54489 0.54489
08/04/99 MW.3 100 200 06/22/99 38,000 0.04840 '  0.09679: 6,600 0.00551 0.01101 653,000 0.54489 1.08977
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene qénzene Removed MTERE MTEBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample  Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date Concentration ~ Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Date {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (pph) {pounds)  (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
08/11/99 MW-3 45 245 06/22/99 58,000 0.02178 0.11857 6,600 0.00248 0.01349 653,000 0.24520 1.33497
08/20/99 MW-3 55 300 06/22/99 58,000 0.02662 0.14519 6,600 0.00303 0.01652 653,000 (.29969 1.63466
08/30/99 MW-3 77 377 06/22/99 58,000 0.03727 0.18246 6,600 0.00424 0.02076 653,000 (0.41956 2.05422
09/03/99* MW-3 50 427 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.20666 6,600 0.00273 0.02352 653,000 0.27244 2.32667
09/10/99* MW-3 40 467 06/22/99 58,000 0.01936 0.22602 6,600 0.00220 0.02572 653,000 0.21795 2.54462
09/23/99 MW-3 10 477 06/22/99 58,000 0.00484 0.23085 6,600 0.00055 0.02627 653,000 0.05449 2.59911
(9/29/99 MW-3 50 527 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.25505 6,600 0.00275 0.02902 653,000 0.27244 2.87155
L1/05/99 MW-3 50 577 09/30/99 4,360 0.00182 025687 121 0.00005 0.02907 35,600 0.01485 2.88640
11/19/99 MW-3 225 600 09/30/99 4,360 0.00082 0.25769 121 0.00002 0.02910 35,600 0.00668 2.89309
11/24/99 MW-3 28 628 09/30/99 4,360 0.00102 0.25871 121 0.00003 0.02912 35,600 0.00832 2.90141
12/02/99 MW-3 25 653 09/30/99 4,360 0.00091 (.25962 121 0.00003 0.02915 / "35,600 0.00743 2.90883
12/17/99 MWw-3 35 688 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26085 973 0.00028 0.02943 L, 72,400 0.02114 2.92998
01/03/00 MW-3 40 728 12/10/99 4,220 0.00141 0.26226 973 0.00032 0.02976 72,400 0.02417 2.95414
01/07/00 MWw-3 0 728 12/10/99 4,220 0.00000 0.26226 973 0.00000 0.02976 72,400 0.00000 295414
01/13/00 MW.-3 45 773 12/10/99 4,220 0.00158 0.26385 973 0.00037 0.03012 72,400 0.02719 298133
01/21/00 MW-3 35 808 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26508 973 0.00028 0.03041 72,400 0.02114 3.00247
01/25/00 MW-3 38 846 12/10/99 4,220 0.00134 0.26642 973 0.00031 0.03072 72,400 0.02296 3.02543
02/01/00 MW.3 23 269 12/10/99 4220 0.00081 0.26723 973 0.00019 0.03090 72,400 0.01390 3.03932
02/11/00 MW-3 22 891 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26800 973 0.00018 0.03108 72,400 0.01329 3.05262
02/15/00 MW-3 22 913 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26877 973 0.00018 0.03126 72,400 0.01329 3.06391
02/23/00 MW-3 30 043 12/10/99 4,220 0.00106 0.26983 973 0.00024 0.03150 72,400 0.01812 3.08403
03/02/00 MW-3 7 950 03/02/00 65,300 0.00381 0.27365 5,210 0.00030 0.0218] « 59,800 0.00349 3.08752
03/10/00 MW-3 42 992 03/02/00 63,300 0.02289 0.29653 5,210 0.00183 0.03363 59,800 0.02096 3.10848
03/15/00 Mw-3 20 1,012 03/02/00 65,300 0.01090 0.30743 5210 0.00087 0.03450 59,800 0.00998 3.11846
03/21/00 MW-3 25 1,037 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.32105 5210 0.00109 0.03559 59,800 0.01247 3.1309%4
03/27/00 MW-3 40 1,077 03/02/00 65,300 0.02180 0.34285 5,210 0.00174 0.03733 59,800 0.01996 3.15090
04/07/00 MW-3 45 1,122 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.36737 5,210 0.00196 0.03929 59,800 0.02245 3.17335
04/13/00 MW-3 30 1,152 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 0.38371 5210 0.00130 0.04059 59,800 0.01497 3.18832 -
04/20/00 MW-3 25 1,177 03/02/00 63,300 0.01362 0.39733 - 5210 0.00109 0.04168 59,860 0.01247 3.20079
04/26/00 MW-3 30 1,207 03/02/00 63,300 0.01635 | 0.41368"° 5,210 0.00130 0.04298 59,800 0.01497 3.21576
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Cumulative TPPH . Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene B‘l{:nzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Sample  Concentration Removed To Date Concentration Removed To Date Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Date (ppb) {pounds} {pounds) (ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) (pph) (pounds) {pounds}
05/04/00 MW-3 26 1,233 03/02/00 65,300 0.01417 0.42785 5,210 0.00113 0.04411 59,800 0.01297 3.22874
05/09/00 MW.3 45 1,278 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.45237 5,210 0.00196 0.04607 59,800 0.02245 3.25119
05/17/00 MW-3 27 1,305 03/02/00 65,300 0.01471 0.46708 5,210 0.00117 0.04724 59,800 0.01347 3.26467
05/22/00 MW-3 25 1,330 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.48070 5,210 0.00109 0.04833 59,800 0.01247 3.27714
06/01/00 MW-3 25 1,335 03/02/00 63,300 0.01362 (1.49432 5210 0.00109 (.04942 59,800 0.01247 3.28962
06/06/00 MW-3 240 1,595 03/02/00 65,300 0.13077 0.62510 5,210 0.01043 0.05985 59,800 0.11976 3.40937
06/08/00 MW-3 42 1,637 03/02/00 63,300 0.02289 0.64798 5,210 0.00183 0.06168 59,800 0.02096 3.43033
06/15/00 MW-3 29 1,666 03/02/00 63,300 0.00000 0.64798 5,210 0.00126 0.06294 59,500 0.01447 3.44480
07/10/00 MW-3 101 1,767 06/15/00 72,700 0.00000 0.64798 3,570 0.00301 0.06595 44,400 0.03742 3.48222
Total Gallons Extracted: . 36,633 5 '__6':9784'5_:11"- R

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MtBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether
ug/L = Micrograms per liter
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/i.

L = Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

* = Ground water exiracted per well estimated; subcontractor did not report individual well volumes
Mass remaoved based on the formula: volume extracted (ga!) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ IO‘ug) % (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume remeval data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9,339 {ccxlbs/pmsxgals)

